
Mendocino County

Legislation Text

To:  BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

From: Behavioral Health and Recovery Services

Meeting Date: June 25, 2024

Department Contact: Jenine Miller, Psy.D. Phone: 707-472-2341

Item Type:   Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A

Agenda Title:
Approval of Amendment to Agreement No. BOS-24-022 with Restpadd Inc., in the Amount of $350,000, for a
New Agreement Total of $850,000, to Provide Inpatient Psychiatric Treatment Services to Mendocino County
Clients, Effective January 1, 2024, through June 30, 2024

Recommended Action/Motion:
Approve amendment to Agreement No. BOS-24-022 with Restpadd, Inc., in the amount of $350,000, for a new
Agreement total of $850,000 to provide inpatient psychiatric treatment services to Mendocino County clients,
effective January 1, 2024, through June 30, 2024; authorize the Health Services Director or designee to sign
any future amendments that do not increase the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
February 6, 2024, Item No. 3m), Approval of Agreement No. BOS-24-022

Summary of Request:
Restpadd, Inc. is a 16-bed acute care psychiatric inpatient treatment facility located in Redding, California
licensed by the State of California Department of Health Care Services. Admission to Restpadd, Inc. is based
on the medical necessity of patients who are unable to maintain and safely function at home or in the
community. At the facility, Restpadd, Inc. provides multi-disciplinary evaluation, treatment, rapid stabilization,
and coordinated discharge planning that encourages wellness and recovery of individuals with a goal to send
those individuals back to their respective community.

On February 6, 2024, the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors approved Agreement No. BOS-24-022 with
Restpadd, Inc. to provide inpatient psychiatric treatment services to Mendocino County clients. The proposed
Amendment increases the total amount to $850,000, to continue inpatient psychiatric treatment services to
Mendocino County clients. The number of clients placed at Restpadd, Inc. is higher than Behavioral Health
and Recovery Services (BHRS) anticipated when the original Agreement was executed. The proposed
Amendment will allow Mendocino County BHRS to continue placing mental health clients in Restpadd, Inc. as
there are currently no local facilities in Mendocino County that are able to provide acute care psychiatric
inpatient treatment.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Return to staff for alternative handling.

File #: 24-0641, Version: 1

Mendocino County Printed on 6/25/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 24-0641, Version: 1

Strategic Plan Priority Designation: A Safe and Healthy County

Supervisorial District: All

Vote Requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: 4050

current f/y cost: $850,000

budget clarification: Funds will be available for use immediately.

annual recurring cost: N/A

budgeted in current f/y (if no, please describe): No

revenue agreement: No

AGREEMENT/RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE APPROVED BY COUNTY COUNSEL: Yes

CEO Liaison: Tony Rakes, Acting Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes
CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Senior Deputy Clerk Final Status: Approved

Date: June 25, 2024 Executed Item Type: Agreement

Number: 24-022-A1

Mendocino County Printed on 6/25/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

